THE BLACK VJAULT

This document was obtained from The Black Vault, an online database
of declassified government documents. This particular record is housed
in the MKULTRA/Mind Control Collection, a compilation of more than
20,000 pages declassified by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA).
The entire collection is free to download and online at:

http://mkultra.theblackvault.com


http://mkultra.theblackvault.com

B

Mz Ao

;yz'@c/frfﬁ/ Vi AR —;57225;00
Znester 2 o AL Laesezreo] o Lt
74/57 - tfolss(5390c0] |11 b stset (|40
/j/y, ]ﬁﬂlé\&;p\f? %2000 I NN U N
=77 .?/tlf; f 49,1 S| e45e00d . b

ISelpey ot ag ST-dppfy i1 | 00008® | |
el - r//.sfj Bsana) 1111 L assezal (Vosi)
g Cntbs Bobun sofbrfoo | 1L 1 3qg0000| |
g 1 el @A Go | il '

|
I

P 2y /o2 T O D B B T7E S
" womo-gaac |0 d |
NZwvorce ¢+ — 1| | Bl

0
ol d3erel T diezio
A T 2D

R
]

N
N
3 ol

_'/,/wu'Jl? (.’»ftymjf
| ;//.-z.l_;w‘i;//.ar‘ e u»:/J %

e w7 2
i Zopedy eh L /8

— — e - /2 - = :
bl g/'wf-ﬂfﬁ@l&m- /. i

A
PP Y S T i

SRR 7/ e . | J




o
SR

Y
i

p¥




CERTIFICATION = ==

This is to certify that ve havo the final accomting far
grants made to MOLTRA Sub-Project T0. The sccounting 18
boing retained 1o TD here it may ba reviewed by tho Cortde
tying om.eer upon requeate ' g

) 4 farther certify that ummmr servicea have been =000
received and tat to the best of my xnovlodga the funds sdvens — "
ced for such sarvices were expended for the Jurposs sutborized
by tha project epgrovals |




b 8

DCURLE |

(When Filled In)

5

<4 -7

™ SUBMITTED BY DATE - VOUCHER MO, 2+12
ACCOUNT ING BY - INDIVIDUAL
FOR AD\ANCE i PERIOD,OF ACCOUNTING -
. FROM )
NOTE: Follow Instructions on Reverss i ‘ Fog lm
1. CASH ON HAND GEGINNING OF PERIOD 3 1,500.00 5. EXPENSES THIS PERIOD,
2. OUTSTANDING ADVANCES BEGIMNING OF PERIQO v YoucheR | oate DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
3 AECEPTS ThiS PERION Sea Attochbod Cartificatica  * 1 L2200
RECETP ,
WuMB ER DATE DESCRIPTION A
760,025 110155
000070
Tavae 4 | JCR-UMS
[ [
S N TOTAL EXPENSES s 1_%&
| | 8. REFUNDED MEREWITH| f - Jcasm [ ]| Jeweex | [uomsv onnea -

7. OUTSTAND ING

ADVANCES| END OF .

PERNOD |(ALtbch listing)

I J | ' 8. CASH,|ON/MAND|iEND| [0F | PER10D OR|| BALANCE | DME ADVANCEE
4. TOTAL. TO ACCOUNY FOR | 53 IR ‘\wwzhxorau‘ﬁccoumreb FOR: | 11| N s
! CERTIFY FUNDS ‘ARE |AVA I LABLE \ P 11 APPROVEG! . 11k T TN 0] T vy cprtlrr\th-r the expendituroas

1,522.00 |

liated hareon an

OBLIG.REF, NO.& | CHARGE FAM Accouu'r NO, DATE g [ |SIGNATURE] OF AFWHOV‘I\NG "RFFHCER |- on‘"-ny a¢ tuchmonts were  incurred !or\olucui pur-
1 ‘1 IS Y i : | ! ‘ ‘ . I ‘ | ‘ : ‘ ‘ ‘U \H‘.“ | H; : H“ ‘ i leo. fia' conﬂﬂ-n‘tial noture, that paysent or|
| ‘ [ : ! ]j ‘ ! B | [ I - ‘u‘: it il ‘ 1 [t jere ‘thamfor ihow | not' been roc-lvu[.‘ 3-nd ehad
| m o S il \ I i | o I HE oy Nehis -cr:ount\lnt ‘\l- true: and ccfrmct. b |

DATF L i iGNATUIIE O‘F AUTHONIZ ING OFF ICER s CERTHF 1ED: 7OR| P,AYMENT\ OR ICREDLT [ ,s‘ldununs oF Pavee, i |
i I i ‘ | DATE “‘ snsnavune of cznr;:vrna OFFtCER| - | ‘! ‘

JINEaN iR | e i \‘ T AR N I I L
i i 1 } | ) E 1
' “ ‘ : i - ! ‘ 5 il H NI
R I I Lol Pefal e | I SPACE BELOW FOR EXCLUSI‘VE uSE OF OFF 1CE! OF FlNANCEI 1|
| OESCRIPTLON= ALL OTHER| ACCOUNTS '13-33 34.39 0. A2.27F i .:. 50| | S1.54 | 188e asj| i 1] eye70 | 71-80
: ‘ ‘ ‘ ' ‘ i1 L4 i cosT - FAN‘ 1 | ongeey "
AT o [ 28-33 | STATION | osLIG. | CAl | ; ‘ Lis MOUNT ‘
B 4 RIREEEN N e £ |E o | nEr. w0, feav for} ‘GENLRAL* ACCOUNT SYMBOL | | cLass Amoun
DESCRIPTION T YAl T 190 T8 E0 S Riretriveling LAY E 3 ) GER
‘ . Y ) . . o 61.88 ten-70}
ADVANCE ACCOUNTS 13.27 tHir.o0c.No. €3] .88v ) wa. JLro.] 21-88 | les-70
i . iy Befooc ottt iconE] ¥ feemmec el L IDUE DERST cREOIT
1 ‘ Lo R 4 ewr oL e I x '*"-"" P PATE |’ Lol !
R . » e @ I i L ‘ i [ n il o = . - .
L N sifs aien ! | “\ ‘;M | | ‘ 1 . “‘ n . . 2
e 4 s s e o ede s e s . sile wie ' i A ! ne i1 b . " -
AR RN BTN i NN ER i RN Pl R
a 5 s & 4 .a s ¢ 8.m & & @ » e 8isie i i . Vi | I8 a o ! N . o
R w s 5 8 | ¢ |5 w0 o . T \ N TN o M P Y »
AHHEEEE RN ENIIE S R I R AR A N
N R SRR BRI ‘ | N | R s . » .
s & & € s 4 & b e . w . “iie socoa Fo | 1 o RN ) L €l o » . .
s ¢ « ¢ ois a s loia 5 s w = aole 6. e | | I il M ‘ i ol o o - - .
IR I e s aive s . , ! | g ! ! P ‘v [ t 2
+ v v v ¥
L T LI L B I e ele a o i ; i S [ [ el i fin a . .
PR - A R | i 3 i‘ SR R b I . . .
6 e kR oe s e e moe o4 e s s e e | oy 1 e | . M H
D T T T M O . ‘- vie o i L i ‘ ol [ | “ » -
L T L T T o 1o 3 s » ! « Pk ! . il -
DATE PREPARED BY B T " [OATE : ‘ i | i
R \ 1 | " | ! | roraLs P
; bl : | ‘ . . ‘ Hy : ‘ T %\ I
Lol ‘ : i w ‘
~ FORM. now Amascere PRCYIOUE : v ol nanu ?




CERTIFICATION =

@l,ﬂ tomfthtﬂhw,mtmlummstm‘_, _ .
grants mde to MOLTRA Sb-Praject T0. The esowniting 48 .
being retatned 1n TSD where it may be revieved by the Carti- o

: xii\n'thiié&ﬁr_y;t&t satiafactory aservices have been S
roceived and that to the best of my knovledgs the funda edvan~
ced for such services ere expended for tha purpose sutharized
by tbe project approval.




SUBMITTED BY | DATE - VOUCHER NO, 2-32
| |
ACCOUNT ING BY INDIVIDUAL | MCIIRA, Sub-Preject 70 v A
. FOR ADVANCE PER100 OF ACCOUNT ING , /
FAOM To ‘
| NOTE: Follow Inatructions on Roverse A 30 er J_'%l
1. CASH ON HAND BEGINMING OF PERIOD | v hon 00 5. EXPENSES THIS PERIOD:
2. OUTSTANGING ADVANCES BEGINNING OF PERIOD - d YO HER "DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT .
3. RECEIPTS THIS PERIOD: ‘ Sem Attached Cocd Ty 3 : 1
WECCIPY o _m&‘m‘ ‘
A JOATE, DESCRIPTION ‘ 1
7600 25 TI0ILS
00070 ' 1 ,
Iav. % MOR-C24 | ‘
TOTAL EXPENSES ' 5 1 m
6. REFUNOED WEREWITH ||| ”cngrhw vf [ewnen | Juosev owsea o
7. OUTSTANDING| ADVANCES| END OF PERIOD | (Attach| finting), |
0. CASH|ON| HAND|:ENDI[OF| PER 10D OR| BALANCE | OUE ADVANCEE| - - | ‘ .
a. TOTAL TO ACCOUNT FOR Is 3 00 b2 Ll rorAl mecountes For| 1 | L il 1 s 3,422.00 |
I CERTIFY FUNDS IARE AVAILABLE J | _aPPROVED [ ']y H?‘“ R MR RN S , thal the expendilurea| Iisted ‘hereon and :
OBLIG.REP. NO. |CHARGE FAN ACCOUNT mo.| |l DATE I : smm URE| OF| LAPP m’ﬂcs\ i “ on wese unc urr-d‘ for official pur- :
1 i ‘ ! [ Lo “ : : Lo i ‘ M L f ‘ H‘ m i ‘ ‘ ‘ p on/id tﬁmi“\nntur-. .that ‘payment or ‘
. ‘ L B } | } 1‘3\“ . | }1 L ‘< ‘w i i \H‘ ‘ T “cr;o;dlﬂ ‘tharnfor as nct I recedved, ‘and thag '
1B i oy ‘ ‘ by P ‘ STONEY COOTLIND: Mml lelhdn lccount‘lng‘ d||darrece. | | A
DATE | |SIGNATURE o‘v‘ »urn:‘nglr@{?"mtq ‘ czannzo* FOR| PAYMENT OR CREOIT | | SJ'T‘* uRE. oF ! ]
P ‘ : H ‘ il i Wl b BATE smuuqu OF CERTIFYING| OFFICER | ‘ “ K ‘ e
L (I I ‘ S {1113 WA
[ Pl E‘H H\ | E ‘\ : (T b ‘ ! m” !‘ i ‘ R
‘ N [M ) Pl i } ‘ | ;; v “
‘ ‘ \ﬁ_‘“m‘\ i ol | i J | 3l gl
| I (R e b SPACE ‘BELOWMFOR EXCLUSIVE USE OF OFF ICE OF FINANCEH‘ R |
DESCRIFTION: ALL OTHER ACCOUNTS| 13433 . |I| 34-39 [ so.]  .42-47 As-]s0 ‘ 51-84 T ‘M‘; o] ezaye i gg.s0" |
e , ~ STATH a1 OBL 1G. ® leal | 1. cos'r o FAN L 0BJECT N
o | 5‘.’.’.‘ |30 o € ‘ucrr.' NO. | PAY foR| oo AcCount symsoy | || ctass ! AMOUNT
oesen, 33 BT e A ee T ' ‘
ADVANCE AC “""'"‘ no. Cles accy. We. |L10.| g [ACCTE MO, y] cxl: wa, | 29870 . i i ,
‘ Lo wwescer JHE oo lcooE] Y | velke ! sEEEecetal D oDUE LITTE s CREDAT ]
X v i : Ao+t 0 "] wwr. we. e | i x ®EF, mo. | " DAYE P ‘
e Im e aa a4y "l [T (I, R A RN N S R 0 o H\ - . . : :
Lol s HEIR i . ‘ N LI
N s e s % s s " e & s s . e v e .0 . on M » [ 3 . 1
L] L L L] . - . L[] .- & L] L] L] . * » L - * - - - . ‘\ o . . b
e & o v & s 2 % » & & -« . e s s o ") . - L] L] :
- e e e e e e ee e . I R PR ‘ . I » 1 . »
O« & B 4 &5 mw e % e & a w 3 * " a s » " b M - - L] »
e @& » 4 6 s a 4 & @ a & . S PE [ « . - : :
e & 2" 5 4 s st ¢ s 4 a % 3 MR . . . . 7 a . e v
[T D - T . . « I . A
‘ .. 5 ey x T
SRR R R R E R : : N i
" e e s m e e e e e . ¢ e e e M M PR . i
- . . - - . - » . - » L . - * . ‘l L] * 1 [ Kl L] L i “’ - . ¢
DATE | | [rrerarce ey C S [ REVIEWED nv Lo ‘ } ‘ ; I
! (15 T : ‘ X I \ ‘ . TOTALS S !
1R T {1 1| ‘ ‘ |
! romm oL ! ’ P ‘
4-88 282 iviias Trveeve : e 11-49)
B 1 v i . . L |
! ) | i I
i ; I : N
i ! T : ‘M.
‘ I SN [ |
! ‘o i ‘ : ‘ il




11 June 168

JEMORANDUM FOR ¢ THE RECORD }
SUBJECE 1 MRUUIRA Subprojects 70, 91, S and 135 . -~

.\ Since the coxplatich of tho sullt of Project MCULTRA £ tho peried
14 3.%0 t;:mush 31 January 1963, accowtings have been rocelved
RIS RPN (n the anamt of :}93,61{.50? X ‘

Aadproject 70 incwred dirsct costs of $2,518.3h and $21,872.,.5 T
transfarred from Subivoject Sh, for a total of $30,390.50. - rolec :
9% {ncuwrred exponses of $71,324.67, tut tranaferred $4,165.71 to &bnro-
Joct 91 and 227,872.16 to Submrotect T0, leeving a pat cost of $39,257.00.
It was deoidnd to divert the funda for Sudbproject 135 to Subdroject 9,
' tbarefore those casts were includsd {a ths deccunting from Subproject 9.

' Inamsich 83: 1) all four of the subprojocts had the samo basic re-
geerch goal {n-mind, 2) the great length of time that hoa elapsad ainca
the granta vere made, end 3)  the difficulty In getting accountirgs of
sny sort fron the grantes, it 13 recamernded that we facilitats “this mate
ter Yy accounting for the balances &3 shown ! mmzmmm
Mﬂsim T6C accoumt for those cubprojoats.

. 'The above has besn concwrred in by Mgy

" Chter wlen*iat, ™




AR

S ‘ To-¢
tlled In) .
| SUBMITTED BY . VOUCHER NO. (Finance use only)
ACCOUNTING BY INDIYIDUAL MXDLTRA Sub 70
FOR ADYANCE PER 10D, OF ACCOUNT ING
" FROM R Y
NOTE: Follow Instructionm on Reverae 1 oﬁm lm C 30 M%mr 1%1 |
‘ . RECEIPTS ' DISBURSEMENTS
1. CASH ON HAND BEGINNING OF PERIOD s 3, YONGRER | oare DESCRIPT 10N AMOUNT
Fva, X $
2. R kotn | DATE CESCRIPTION .
A 13 Yov | MEULIRA Adwvanoce : o
t | 1960 | Involce § & ’ |
w e 30,350.50 Sse Kttached Cortification
—1 N INE [! m\H IR ,
| ; - \/L/ L ‘ L TOTAL EXPENSES | || $ W
! T p o | sal 7 R EEEIIIRERE I P
; i 4, REFUNDED HEREWIYH ! ﬂ‘cnnu i l [cnctu“ J ‘ltum:\"onn:a I 1 i
| R 5. casw On'[wanp. eno|loF persop| | [ L T R o
| | TOTAL TO_ACCOUNT fOR '30,2£,50 BN '111 [ ]i [rorac hc<.0u~rfoi*ron IR s 30,3%0.50
1/ CERT1FY FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE N TU R APPROVED e e ) ] e 11‘ ¥ cartdh thnt ¢‘ho expondituces liated hereon and
OBLIGAT (O RZFERENCE NO, | CHARGE ALLOTMENT MO, OATE NTERE sucm\ K7 .-.r " on ""V"““"-"'" ware |incurred foriofficial pur-
. | N \ o \‘ \ P M I i r Fﬁ ‘ ‘ BTN pomes 7 & |iconlidential| neture, | that payment' or
} | ' : ‘ . R j ' . ‘\‘ ‘{ JIRLEN dredit therelfor bhaa ‘ not been | received, and t(mt
8% | : ms—mlsm i | . ||sTDNEY |GOTTL j,woc/rsn hia accounting lip erpe and| correct.. | !
AT 3 ‘ | siouATURE OF AUTHORIZING OFFICER | - | cgnnmso\ FOR PAVMENT OR ICREDIT SIGNATURE OF \PAYEE | | |+ | |l g ‘ 1 A
! i i 1 ot . I I i i}
‘ . i ‘{ DATE I s mu'rune oF cennrvm}s oFFIcEr || | j A N R /4 ‘
19 Jun 964} R HjN BRIl |
‘ AN : L gt P Ak ! : i
an R b ]| sp.«ca aELow FUR‘EXCLUSI\{E IUSE OF FINANCE DIVISION| | | ‘ \
S PARED BV i evpewen sy * { \Vwé""-" Ho. 7-12 o |
~Tg AR ‘ -\M\\‘ vH‘ | | R | 1
BESCRIPTION = ALL' OTHFR ACCOUNTS 13.33 IEEYRETS w HJ - N P YT AL I
TAT by ALLOT oR COST OUE :
| 13:-33. s l.:A\lilbl‘l;mI Ecx::; I : | RE 3 ACCY. NO, ‘ -?’.‘IE. AMOUNT o
IoescripTion - ADVANCE ACCOUNTS 13.27  |" "5 TG0 RS " prorll wel d - | T : (MBS Wi i eR2° 83, Fowseer il |
| i ; | RRREEE Y PY PR Spg r cer.: na, |’ 2t il MEE s iy YTTL BN I cneony | ‘
[ i | P EDBlrrcaecrino.| ) ey € Al T i REEU Y FIFY Y T ‘CH‘*”‘ v : : !
T T ;ur‘ * - T LN — ‘ : ‘ - ' v } - - -
L LD S S M B e Bns S Suns M A —- — e — ‘ ‘ + + + + 1
: R B I Lo lhif A I T [ A 1 iy R 1 1 1
: LA S SRR A B S RS A B + ‘ — F “ et T . : = T 4 ‘ * 1‘
T T S I IR BRI TR 4l Bk 1T AN N T ' 1 1
YT T T T T T T T * i i e T ‘ T S * + ‘
I N I I I R O t S 1l NN IS ISR FE [ t MESETI Pt ¢ e ' v |
) YT T T T T T ~+ - +- - “ T ~ , : ‘ ‘ “‘ t —t 4 + '
; I I i | i 1 EHEE Il IS N I I | | 0 v 1 '
{ | fi | ) i‘w‘; el et e L o ‘ ; L 1 R ! N
I S S EE RS IR X AN 1IN A0 R B \ |11, TOTALS R 1 | :
:?:l: 282 vse rrcvrous :un‘“nau-. } “ I m [ i [ b } ‘ 't Al
: ' . ' i i} R A o i [T i |
i ; i : i : i ; R | oo | :
O | ““‘ e RERR N Fi s [ IEALT L T B T
. - ! i 2! ; | ! I i o Y I .
R T—— 1‘ “ 1l ‘ SAETRIN SEREE LA ‘H.l s ;




RESEARCH_ON_SLEEP AND UNCONSCIOUSNESS PRQJECT 520 W)
October 1, 1960 7o November 30, 196}———— - -~ - = - - .-;e

$ 39,390.50 ¢

Grant Income

Costs - October 1, 1960 To November 30, 1961 ', ' .
Salaries $ 1,580.25 -
Payroll Taxes—and Insurance - ' o 61.77 .. - o
Laboratory Supplies and Expease” =~~~ _ . 408.47. .. i

2,050:59—
Allocation of G &nd A Expense . 467:;757 _-.2,518.34
27,872, 16—
Transfer of Costs-fEom- Project 510 W’??’/ R 27, 872 16 -
_— _ - , § =
Tt : —_— ———




W9
o
ot

£
a8
)

.
L3
»
A

crEDIY

707

71- 60
AMOUNT

0152
33»‘3/ Y33

¥
.

NENd

F {1040}

 TOTALS

i

23| 7.

| voucier no. 7-12

,AL;

- gﬁi?

(4

OR COSY

7

58-67

ALLOY .
ACCT. NO,

20

A;‘iluta 1”} ;/

5457
GENERAL
LEDGER
NO.,
L0120 | VL=1 20 ~19024 7_@& 3301

Y8 ACCT,

53
Ca

'POSTING YOUCHER

{
oniL16)

PAY | REF.

PER.
| LEQ-

NO.
o.
wo.

mecesnman
ANC
cr.
comnmn

v,
Eup .,

Y2 10210 N\ vrp -8 -00 ] |75+

8752
/7’3
.

)

(When Filied In)
A

CODE;"

43 {45-49

F
L
o
S

CORF IDENT 1AL FUNDS
ODATE 2-6 i
EXPEND] o

CODE

=N

|

40-42

Ko,

34- 49
STATION
ConE

1 FROP,
smosECT wo.

A
LBy

...ﬁﬁ!??:.. PR |

P.0, 80,

semenm

T

ey

13-27

20

ALL OTHER ACCOUNTS 13-33

.
.
.
*

OF ENTRY

DESCRIPY ION-
ADV/NCE ACCOUNTS

S1/APRAT,

DESCRIPYION-

VOUCHER NO, 7-32
EXPLANAY ION

CERT IF1ED FOR PAYMENT OH CREDIT

BY

“i

REVIEWED

|
I
. |

606 USsE PAEVIOUS EDTYfIONS,

FORM
10-59




MMORANDUM FOR:  CHIRF, FINABCE DIVISION —
YIA 3 TSD/Budget Officer

SUBJ20T ¢ MKULTRA, Subproject Ho. 70 Imvoles |
¥o. b, Allotsent 112521009+1902 ‘ ‘ '

1.fIn7°1ea No. & in the amount of 833,028.12 covering

the above subproject is attecbed. However dus 0 refunds of
$1,522,00 from othar projects (a3 per attachmnts) payuent
should bs wads a8 followss

2. - Please forvard the checks to Chief,: TSD/Research

Branch; through TSD/Budgst Officer, no later than Thursday,
17 Noveaber 19€0.

3. This is a final invoica. HOwver, since it ie =
enticinated that addiuonai dea vill be obnq,at.e-d for this T

project, the filea &

Attachaental
Involco. & Ceruﬂ«zaums

RE "*f‘v..M,

D:lstri’auum- -
rig & 2 « Addressae

1 - tp/FAss ¥




ever, Subproject 70, vhich is itinfpgatinﬂi'ﬁg also refunded money o
vhich was left over at cutout from previous grant. Therefore, it
s requested that the emounts as shown below on Invoice No. hof =

gubproject TO be credited to the subprojects es shown below:

B — 2 (S

Pata:

-

‘- : o - . “'7 ‘;;:...‘

(3) 1t is hereby certified that the program under Subproject T2
has been satisfactorily complated and returmed unused funds. HOW=

Projest  Amount

@ pl

Allotment

[ COE /X T (L

~l+F, D/ Reeearon Branch

Data:

.~ Tasearch pircwr

7-2502-10-001 ——  _

ronpe

A




L

s maRIE SN w45 er Woer W o

For Seryieea

mmmmmmmnmﬁw=- L ‘; N T T
CERTTFICATIONS

{1) zt 1s hereby certified that this is Invoice No. b applying - -
to Subproject 70 of MKULTRA, that performance ia satisfactory, -
that ssrvices are being eccomplished in accordance with mutual
egreenents, that a datalled agenda of the payments and recaipts,,,_;w; L
is filed in TSD/RB, that this bill ia muar.d correct and _that
paymnt.tbereatmnotye’bcennade

Pates_ .
(2) It 1s hereby certified that this invoice epplies to Subproject

70 undet MKULTRA vhich vas duly approved and that the project e~ =
being carried cut in ascordande vith the nenorandum dated ™13 April i
1953 froa the DCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority

msubsequgn* osnoranda.

Dates _ :




.

~ =

(3) It is hereby certified that tho program urder Subproject 72
has been satisfactorily completed and returned urused funds. How=

ever, Subproject 70, vhich is gt11l continuing elso refunded mons

which vas left over at cutout from previcus grant, Therefore, it

is requssted that ths amcunta as shown below an Involce Ko R of T
Subproject 7O be credited to the subprojects ‘as showvn delow.

' i

Project  _ Amonnt MR Allotment

¥ (oo~ 26 7-25(R-20-001 ¥ (
. ML
Fo T h50.00c | STL 0525:1009-b902
P "‘dﬁ’"ﬁﬁ—‘é‘-‘-\" L el
~ '\-Q.l‘[,‘g&.\ao, . - .

- N £

Chisf, TSD/fesearch beench

Data:__

~““Fosearch Director e




. B
““\_‘._..‘ ‘
I

vl'm

TO: TSS/OC

1. Date of Obligaticn:_____ ___

2. PuFpose of Project; Lo conduct research

to define rmechanisms involved in production o

of involuntary sleep. and :’e}}tﬁg@gn«:gxﬂ

states.

- 3. Progress to Date: . Satisfactory |

4, Explration Daje:_ 3! September 1961

A

Ly
ol et sor sy W%

5. Projoct Moallor: e

FROM: TSS/%X RB E— —

Room BXHX West Outbuildiag, Eat, IXR

ny 2292

o

»




14 October 1960

MEMORANDUM FOR: _THE RECORD :

SUBJECT ~~~ : MKULTRA, Subproject No. 70 B

l. The purpose of this subproject is to provide fuads for

continuation of research oan the "K' (un¢ §9 ousness. producing)

problem, ~—— - :

2. There exists within the Agency a continuing require=— -

ment for highly potent, quick-acting substances that will reader

ao individual helpleds and immobdile, preferadly in an uncoascious

state, ‘It is-anticipated that this program will provide fundamental

jnformation needed for solution of this problem, -Thescopeof

thig research program is intended to cover investigations onthe -~ -

mechanisms in which certain drugs induce anesthesia or narcosis,

elucidate the basic mechanisms of action involved and uncover and

evaluate materials which have value because of their potency, phy-
sical characteristics, and biological activity.

3, While information and materials available to date are

inadequate to satisfy Agency requirements, there are model coma

pounds which, _because of their potency, biological activity, or~ *

by authority of3
date: Juns 1977

E2 IMPUED; CL Bf‘ﬂ A' TOP SEGM” o :

Downgradad tos ﬁ"’?j:‘h* : —




- ° .
Dog‘@':_»:p'ﬂ!‘..".ﬁd xR H

-

ST

chemical characteristics, permit a prediction that an adequate
research program stands a good chance of developing an under~-

standing of the mechanisms and should result in the development __ .

of a material suitable for operational use,

4, The 4GRSt

as cut out and cover for this subproject, T ;E necessary research

y who v P

and development will be conducted througeagRigRe:

will submit to the (&}

-~ mary accounting of funde received frorn the foundation and will re< ~ """~ 777"

turn any unused funds remaining at the conclusion-of the program.

The estimated cost of the work for a period of one year is $31, 812,50,

To this sum must be added a four_per cent service charge for the

jp amounting to $1, 272,48, making

the total cost of this program $33,084,98, |

5 -Total cost of the project for one year will not exceed

$33,084,98. Charges should be made agaiast Allotment No. 1525-

1009-1502. - -

2 6., It is not anticipated that auy"perm:;nent equipment will .

be required for this program,
7.  Documentation and accounting for travel expenses which "~~~ =

are reimbursable by i will conform to the ac-




o o TR g ;
i ﬂ\ %@Eﬁﬁ‘ii ) 6’ 7‘5’ /j

=
cepted practices of that organization, :
8. The requirement for a semi-annual info‘fmal accounting
hY
oa the part of the investigator iﬁ{.waived': o
9, All personnel connected with the planning and monitoring =~
of results of this program possess TOP SECRET approval. Thepro-
ject is unclassified after it leaves ths ¥y , ..-;Q
APPROVED F
“Research Dife -
Attachment;
Proposed Budget
Distribution: - - ' - |
Original only - - ,




RESEARCH PROPOSAL

It is proposed to continue basic research-on-sleep ~ -

and unconse iousnéss along the lines laid dcwn-by-the Sponsor

and his:technical consultants, .The princiral-investigator will

exert his best efforts in conducting research to deffne the —— — .

mechanisms underlyirng production of involuntary sleep and - to ~ - 77 T .-

form of unconscicugness from other states cf unconsciousness or —— - ... -
3
re?ited bYehaviors Because of the generally poor-state of knowledge . - -

in this area of work and furthermore, because of the peculiar = = =

requirements of the Spoasor as distinguisted from the usual medical

requirements, it is understood that the mejor framework of the research

design for this work will dbe providad by the Sponsor.: e et Emms

: Reports will e renderéd on pfégress cf suéh’ stu«fiies and
. . : A

favestizations as eignj.i‘;cggt"aiﬁnces are accomplighed,

b

VOLVED




~ ESTIMATED BUDGET

SALARIES:

Bio-Chemist

Pharmacologist™ —

7,500,00 " T

I

Apimal Caretaker

~1, €00,00

OASL State-ﬂnemplgyment Insg,

Supplies and Expendable Materials

l) 850, 00

2,000,00

Animals au@ Feed

- 2,000,00"

Reproduction services—

Travel

—— 600,00

Overhead (25% of total

TOTAL

Sub-.total

$25,450,00

6,362.50_ -

$31,812,50




i FANR

gt g

P

@

Grant for :

Neurophysiological Effects of Sedauve Agents

Financial Stafement

June I, 1958 to July 1, 1959

Funds recelved - - -

Expenditures :

.

Wages & salanes o

Equipment”

25,422.00

. .+ . Supplies

Overhead _

Total expenditures ===

25,527.41 -

Balance July 1,1959 ( Deficit)

L

@

July 2, 1959

‘."~; A myeaegr o~
e JORAPRLARY

($_105.41) . ~

Accountant

L

&y
[SROREE VIS




Amount of GFaNt = = = = 475 = = @ = = = = = = = o =cecea==a$30,900.00

V g;pendit}lreai’”jf*"*'?ff:; S .

Sslarles and Wages  $12,824.60"

Materiala=and Supplies- 9,212.97 .

Travel=——=—————- ———=1753.92" , o
Social See., Ins, ete.  1,636.42;

. O\érh@»a«i : 3;206.15:

30,500.00. 30,9000

et LTI ] . Accountant




(When Filled In)

P SR

No.

S A
Cost Arcount _ 485 - /)22- LPER =
Object Class . E

: Obligations = ] . Obligations _ | Unliquidated -
£ .
Date }Remarks and References Incurred - - Liquidated - Balance
27 85k 7 - .
% )
F20£458 A7) 77
. 3 Noy I
136 _ _F202l 1 R
L4
- - _ -~ ke ]
(When Filled-In) ———
[ e S e N N




M Ociobor 1960 N -

MEMOBANDUM FORi COMPTROLLER | | _
A':rsmxou::ii'ii:x:micc,mvmai;;,;, N

SUBJECT ¢ MKULTRA, SubprojectNe, 70
N Additional Authorization No, 3~

Undar the #nﬁor,uyjrimed Ia the memorandum dated _

13 April 1933 from the DCI to tha DB'IA;"'E-R& ‘the exteasloaof

this authority in subsequeat memeoraada, Sub’p'tochtjl,Q;,l;gg;;;,;: L

been approvcd and $33,( 634 98 of the over-all MKULTRApro-

jed furida m,beea obligated to cover the mb,?:jjcet expenges,

This oblgation of fusds aliould be chavged to Alletment 1525

1009-1902. - B ——

T Chilef e
TSD/Research Branch
. APPROVED FOR ODLIGATXON _ 7"’: Ty AT TERE AN """“"*}"‘ E—

OF FUNDS:— N TS : - ol
e AR ’ QUAPEE TO ALt a #Jf//&?/f/-z- B *

i, s ¥

Resgearch Dhactbi'

ey

o
Date: G LA

Dlstpibution Sl
Orlgs & 2 =« Addresseo . -

1-Tsp/oc
- TSD/FASS
“2 - TSDIRB T




L.Ll._. raee e S . -: .

27 January 1960 -

SUBJECT . -

sp#10

The $450. 00 balance, expenditure of wbxch was unaccounted -
for in this £older, xs bemg held m thi SR ;

wﬂ‘ H
Chief R
TSS/Chemical Dwxston )
18 July 1560
Récent technical developments and the continuing-aveilabiliiy of ~ ~ '

adequate-research facilities, along with the increased -presaure
on the production of a practical end product. related-"to this -
project, indicate that therée will te a continuing and probabdbly
increased effort in this area. In view of this, it has been decided

that the-funds mentioned above will be retaimed for use in’ cornestion
vith thevnext,re—finaaciﬁgtgg;;@;g,préjgét,=ratber*than,béiﬁ@‘ééffied
over to some other subproject by the usual procedures This project.

will, as-presently scheduled, be 1 refinanced on & continuing ‘basls in=

October 19601

Chief-
’I‘SDfRe search- Branﬂh EE

P bty
|-




s

o 017

30 October 1959 o

ANDUM FOR: THE RECORD
SUBJECT 1+ MKULTRA N6. 70 -
The following endorsed and cancelled checks (photostat __ ,t“

copies) issued by the’§s

applicable to MKULTRA No. 70.7Tbcy,é§'e fér['salai'"y:"eipehd,iﬁﬁgii

on thxs subpro;ect _and are held in lieu of forraal receipts which were = -

3% does not ﬂc

normally’; requxre,:eceipts for salary_ checks which endorsed, cashed,

not reque’sted . Thef

or deposited constitute acknowledgment of paymeat,

§AC-1 Aug13, 1957 181500 R

#105  Octl, 1957 1500 ,

14~ T Jan 2, 1958 .. . . $1500 - i

#122_——  Aprl1, 1958  $1500 -
'ra*axi%fff‘ $6000

TSSIChenucal D;vxsxon -

|
\
M.t

Distribution: T
Orig oanly.. R

-2




- v——

’
- e gne [ A S RN

ey ey~ e -

September 30, 1959

Geatlemen:

We are pleased to be sble to transmit to you the following =
funda: . v

'Cashier's Creck No.. AB0635 dravn on the
: Bl fOr $30,900.00.

r's Check Ho. 242235 drawvn on
e RERe for $1,236.00

These funds represent a contribdbution for the use of your

directors in carrying, out the very wvorthwhile research gosls of your

organization.

Youra; truly,—-- -

Brel.

4

I
|
o

i




e 2T e

Cost Account

R T—————

70 Y

E ¥4

g
—~

P& AL 40P Py L

Object Class —

) i - Eiiéatwns Obligations Uglgqmda;d o
Date Remarks and Referénces -~ “Incurred | Liquidated Balance
25 sa¢ ————————
— 1550 _@2_2 ; i } "/ B KXYE W &
25 ‘%%‘; FO G o R = lf"’ } e
. EE— 2P By L B F247- 8 -
SERT b S, = 7 I B
—_— |
o ) - IR




o

- ——e 23 September 1959 T ——

HEMORANDUM FOR' CHIEF. FINANCE DIVISION T ,,,,‘

YIA? R : TSSIBudgM

SUBJECT ¢ “MKULTRA, Sabproject 70, Iavolce #3 )
| . Alotment 0525-1009-4902 o
.l laveolce #3 cavorlng the above wbprojcct ls attached.

Paymcnt should be made as follows: e é@ L

- ..—»0“30.900 00, R
o ‘ paygbl. to S
o eflet §1,236,00,

' Cuhhr ] check ln the am
, 7~‘§g'yqble,“; v

dn\m on

T A,

m—

. Pleuc Iorward the ¢ chcck’i"to “Chlef, TSSIChemical B ';.;; -

) Divislon, through TSS/Dudget Officer, ©o later than Wednuday. R
7 October 1959 - ‘ e

3. _Thisis a ﬂna! lnvolcc. Howevox. tinco it ls anticipated
that additional funds will be odbligated for this projqct. the files

- should aot | M cloud. S

Attachmants:
_ ldvoice & Certifica




S [ -
eveedosesPecrslituecdeecadaasedacecbocecdiocadencadescepecachanid “
- . i
- bl v 4
L-3 < tl-r w
- .
— B feean JORE & PRPUN A S FRPR AR (R RPN A H A ) A A ~
- S N
”
- o
-= ok ) =~ |
= ez -
b4 -
Fi -4 - ) I
~3 ~ x
3 £ ESP PR AP N S N SR of -
- . [ - T N e e T I I I ehenvepane - - .
N . A )
) v 5 /.../,M.M.? R JEE & .
® E S (-]
W Jeeeegrenn PR DN E —_— u_.’..h."wm..é.‘..-... evorhevechencd oo S R W z
o N Amnwvxl.v b} W
N ﬁl .PW.V\ b3 5
> i N e 4 i
o . !
- ~_ P\\y N I e _ il =
= - e i T W
< O oW il o SR N SU o4
.y .-.r ~W% ., nl ™. - — &’
ey . = - € et T =} Vi =2
. BOM" s ™~ v\ M.u — g} —= |} o
- o © . © N € | . )
z - v . - S R =8 I R JECR PN a7
= - Y mn S P U -4 F-3 )
L= W 5s: % N ' Lie
T e § - -
- ] O P . =&
c— W ” PG & DA &t o -
= e V= N [r] i
- M b o
"~
® ~
. ® 4 -
_ PR L . N
w0 b
- jJ - ;
o -
-2 . &
J L I
[ o
d < N . ™~
= ‘I ) w k
S : - - 1115 :
= | 3 P . [ i e
— < —f—— = — = — -
- >
-t o A
- &
< weu’ ]
= - -
— cZul
bl B =4 &= 0 - -
£ «< . ™ -~
12| T A )
] [3
- n g
' X Q. — R BN UL
= o e e -
- o
- P Zﬁuw .MN_M h S . - ‘
L > BT g \ N 2
s 5] - laeEl % . .L .
“ gu ‘2o . .
£ . S BU R 3 > -
> x Seew . . N [
~ | = [ § - -
o S S S S I R B
ol - B ETTE - :
m HPWUW - -1 i W b e
— s e > —
(TR — - O - el
(=3 "y awn - i [ -
-] ez A\ .
w {~ — s o -
= x lw Szw r 4 N . .
o3 B NEE-H XL CEED { Aad REnh SRLE LELEE CUTTY ERTIN RISFIN IR AP PRTEY TR 5 A
[+ < 090 B ﬁ.. ‘ J
[ Auc . N
T e .18 - T Y N )
. 2 ”w z R N .//n W
eow (¥ |, : ' . 3 > - )
L3 - i . - - <
hﬂw "a oW Y L
- ®- 12 .co. s \
- Y 5 'c . h
T - LI Y — - -
. - . g
“v wismoeegrunsfacsobacvodrnsonlsesvgesivhpovasrvevalssandrinehvosne i
[ T ¢ Mo J 5o
J....o..n-n.c.-.auu- [EEE) ERTE (YR EE LY NY EEEYS FREPES RN R EERRE R : .
n Jnnm“ e L N T T e T - N
by : ’ : Rt
P PP P T R D T U S N A P s T S R DR D R
P L. - & : - - . i N B -
il Bt SR §~4 (adialiatl Syraeur a Pty I SRR I MNP FIR RPN SRR IR SRS S I M - :
z|l . . z .
- =] = e E— ’ - . - i
bt neseqdeinnfonsabssndacacdesscdeccfeii i idienchanaad - - R
Q I T} TR B P A R N AL R b aean /,e ’ . e
— . . 1. ] -
x b . [N I N PO P T R R banoad — ] — - F - - . Yo .
w o T Y . < s
z pad .o insshenediecedirnndevacbessakiciidicccdeccehacas] \ & g B
: ) . W °
5l 2o |--e- PN RN N MY A TR - covibrondl B J/ € 3
G- b J R = :
- 2 -2 csen FELEIN TERY IERRY LETER ERTRY TR SR sheepecedz oo - — kT
- > 3 B . - —_— - e = &
pin il 23 [oe--- ITET) TRRE ERRTE EEEEY EEPRS PRVRY PRR P DN i b e fumidl SRS RER
a 3l 28 [----% SRR R O NS YT T A TN Pt o -
e . -
. w ﬂA‘ "eaed 2 TR TR FFRE TR PR R s S Y IR B 3 2] >
2 (5] vy .o PN ST MU RN CXTTS XY N Sy NPpon Pupey LA ; ~ ©
- - S PO MR TP AR e ST TS YU [ NRRY DR N 1 - e . -
« & < ) . .o - e = - E - < : ©w
M “ W ...-Aiwunmr...cwn------- vseshoonschssssleccndoencalansnn m - - -
W M < ceeeTernefeseThenonansedansaduanabonsahanesfencadeccalueee % B v_w M”
2 ILEEY IETEY EYTYS SERY EYTY [PYTY EETYS TR STTE STPRS [EERY EEER ¥ H s - -
‘ . — [ 5 - -

S

\‘;
S

=
A




_For Servicas - $32,136.00

 Subproject 70 of MXULTRA, that performance is satisfactory, - -
" that services are being accomplished in accordaance with mutual =

. meat thereof has not YM

" Dttl' ,,,,, —

T (2 T h horoby cartified that this lavolce appwject 70

13 April 1953 from the DCl to the DD/A, and the extension OHN\!V‘
- ;uthotity ia mbuquont memoranda. .

.ch.q.;o;g.n--‘-.-.-...u-‘!.-.'i..-.-.ﬂ.--l ‘..t“..--o.-"".c--
eI NSTANSIANANOREDBSER RN Bl Sl el
%
B

cxnrmc;movs* - . L

non 1s. houby ;ctuﬁedmt thls ls Invoice #3 ;pply‘lug to

agreements, that a detailed agenda of tha payments and recelpts

is filed 1a TSS/CD, that thie bill is just and correct and ths that pay R

CRTeE 'rssﬁhi;eit Dm.m

wader MKULTRA which was daly approved and that the projectis
belag carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated

- A,

'Re"o'ear”ch Director e -j

Date; ' L




707

LL6T cunf 133TD

r
»
LAY 103 ToURIwEEel

Agge 72 o * IEQT T
A bttt

¥
A

18 September 1959 N
MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD
SUBJEC‘I.‘ e "MKUKT’RK?Sﬁbp'Lojgct——?Of———, —_—
- 1. The purpose of this subproject is to provide funds fora = =
continuation of regearch on the '"K'' (knock-out) problem. ‘
Z.,;T,h,gie;exi,s,ﬂi&mw;égggcy,',aj continuing requirement for ff;z
highly potent, quick-acting substances that will render an individual ‘
helplessand gnmotiil@f erably in an unconscious state. It is
anﬁcipatedff!ﬁﬁﬁiijpgégfiiﬁ will provide fundamental information
needed for,solutidmoﬂ&imhlgm;;',I'L,e,g,cﬁop’gjggghkig research
progx{am*is;intendéd,,to,couer,inyestiia}t,ibns on the manaer in which ,,
certaindrugs itxdu,é"é"éb;sthe sia or narcosis, elucidate the mechaniam
of action of such compounds and uncover and evaluate materialsa -
which have Fotsitial valus because of their potency, Physical
characteristics, and biological activity, _
3. While ii;for’mat%on' and materials avai'lable,to',date;a‘r,é;,;i,ii

inadequate to satisfy Agency requirements, there are model compouads =~

which, because of thei¥ poteacy, biological activity, or chemical ' "i’

characteristics, permit a prediction that an adequate research program =

stands a good chance of developing a material suitable for operational __ -

use. !
4. Theof R il serveas




70 -

- -2- ; R =
cut out and cover for this_subproject. The ““')’46“:&; awd

who wﬂl sub-

SUW a2 summary account- o

ing of funds received from the foundation and will return any unused .
funds remaining at the conclusion of the program, The estimated — =

cost of the_work for a penod of one_ year is $30,900,00, To this sum

“must be added a four per cent service charge £0Tth§

;rhst;ntiiﬁg to $1, 236,00 making the total )
coat?i this program $32,136.00,

54 *.Total,cé,s,:;of,the,p;;gject for one year will oot exceed =~
$32,136.00, Charges should be made against Allotment No. 0525- -
1009.4902,

j 6;; It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will =~~~
be required for this pr,ogram. - : -

7.~ Documentation and accoummg fo_r travel expenses which

are reimbursable by<

. & A : -
practices of that organization, E P ‘ -
8. The reqmrement for a semxsannual informal accouhtxng on o
. _the part o the prmcxpal investigator is waived. e
) 4
W

oy
g

cf“ '"&f‘]il T I SLoITTTRITT TS LTI T

’ L3 --IIH:
Arity of.m; . . -
A ) J_ s el | > ',}Wﬁa,i', -
377 Briy TP “Vihiie DT

Cabi ki




£ipET 5 L BY”L‘!

; 9. All personnel conaected with the planning and menitoring =~ _ft;

of results of this program possess TOP SECRET approval, The = .

project is unclassified after it leaves the dfiadit

’ 'TSS/Chemical Division
APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION . * -
OF FUNDS: — ~  APPROVED:

Chief :
TSS /Chemxcal Dwiston

'V_ Date: . QIZ\)S‘Y{- o o -

Attachment:
Proposed Budget

Distributiony 7
Original only o

-~
e
*
——
~
-

b d

i

Kb & +

¥




® ¢ P

o o

PROPOSED BUDGET

Salaries oo oo oo . $22,500.00

- Overhead (20% of salaries) . 4,500,00

Suppli;u, and materials
1,000,00 -

Services 7 —

2,400,00

_s00.00

ﬁ“l

b

el

Travei;:;j:;i,ji P ——

LILYIR

$30,900,00




C ey

-V -
- |8 September 1959 S
uzuongﬁ‘unron: _COMPTROLLER ]
‘,Aﬁmmx 3 Finsace Diviglea - =
Stmi:cr"’ij’"‘*‘f”*i‘ 13 uxuuxu. mpﬁjm 10 ’ «tdi""z’?‘ﬂ -
S am.yazu#x' S -
‘ 7 Uuln the utharuy pantod la the mmcrudmducé

STY Apzﬂ 1953 from the DCLto the DnlA, sad the mmm of 5
m. utho:ny li’iibuqum mmm Suhptosoﬁ 16 hu

7 baes approved ead ssz.ub.oo of tha ever-ail m&uum project —
o Iudc hu buﬂ okugmd to covar the ubpraject oxpuul. Thx! i
B ch;auon of tusde should & be ehr;cd to Anm.at 0525-1009-4903. -
APPEOVED FOR OBLIGATION | .. -
OF ;uxps; GRpecER : o B
“"Rasearch Director ;
_bltﬁ §
_blslt‘ih’mi_én; R ‘

Orig & 2 ~ Addresseo
t . T8s/cc .

o SS/FASB . ,
) L £sSICD =T :
TSSICDI”(IBSept'S‘?) i

A




OFFICE OF CONTROLLER

Pioancial Statement
July" 12195JJMLBQ3Q:—1,9 5,;,@:

Funds received ——— T

Expendituresy—— —

Salaries

Animal Houses

General Supplies —

Pravel and Honoraerium—— -

Cverhead

Y1

ot
,,t"/f - \\\
/7 #15,390.00°

S

e $10 ) 16,}45,4::;:; \‘—'~~~..__;;V,,.:i:;", - ,’

2,73L.19 © e

567:88 e — e
85.00 _

Total Expenditures
Balance June=30;-1958 (Deficit)

June 3, 1959 —— ~—— ——

1;8%0.00

Chief
T85/Chznlcal Divisfon
Date: l;,§: S T ’
-
. Lj7””7 -
&
H




fé’ | | ‘ 70 R

P e, e v T mmmmi A p—

‘MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: Request for Authorization of Change, MKULTRA #70

1. q}:\ithorizaﬁeﬂn to use outside laboratory facility re.
letter 9 Juae 1958 fromi GOSN SOEEE ISR
received 1l-June 1958, e S L

quested by

Bl

st

2. Verbal authorization granted (by telephone) 12 June 1958.

‘j h..’“‘l’ -




June 9,1958

by

-the resu‘tant lixmt.auon of space and curteulment of actiwties, it is requested




MEMORANDUM FOR: The Record =~ -
rsUBJE'_CT ] _t Authorization for Facility Change, MKULTRA #70

to contmue aecond year of research, =

2. Verbal authonzatxon for requested change ia facility was
granted 9 June 1958.

A

s

|
iy

',l wl -—ugr‘; -




" o : _.-‘;35? %

3 , As you know, the%ls moving from SN ‘ 1
min the eaxly part of the coming year. On a phasing out schedule, E
many of the Departments, including Neurology, are to commence moving of = =~
facilities and personnel starting January 1959. You can not imagine the chaos e,

and turmoil already in progress. Fox all intent and purpose, Iwould say that =

any productive work would not be forthcoming for the next two, if notthree, ~ = .
yea:s. -

Since the completion of the new medical school is behind schedule, it ,
would be difficult to predict when adequate space will be available for all t.he%* .

different departments. It has already been determined that doubling up of both
research and elinic space will be the order of the day, :

As an interirh procedure, many of the research sections have lookedto . ==

the use of outside laboratory facilities to fill the gap that will exist at school. =
The University recognizes the urgent need and necessity of outside facilities -

and will authorize the use of same. ' .
In ordex-to conduct my activities in & smocth and orderly fashion, I P

would like permission to place my second year of research in-an « outside Ia.b- '
" oratory faciliti, namely, SRS i RN ""’8 -
watitifif Prehmga;rdiscussions with the Dez Dean of the Medical School showTio" 3
objections on his part to the use of the facility. - ’
If the relocaﬁon of t.he résearch project Is accecptable, please notify - s omemmemd o
me at the earliest opportunity. Your support has been greatly apprecmted. _ R
R
Yours ruly, o conepan

/' ("“/ - . Associate Cliniéal Professor

. i.?_'

"
R s %




e m L et s mbm s B R WOt 1 o Vel pyae WA b o}

sty s e

c e . . ey % o e i

Onnthmn:—;;ﬁ LTI

chp;ea&edtobeabhtot:mmitteywthefonm

These funds represent a contri‘bution fcr_the use of your _

directors in carrying out tbe vex'y worthvhile nsea;rch goals of
your orsm;zation. C .

Enel.




» o
4t e s, e

Ceim g ey ww wmwn mm e

U mmm 1.2502.10_001 —

12/ S & m/mmo:ﬁm T g
SIBECT ¢ . & MUNIRA, Sibjroject M0, Iaveloede 0 =

- 1. Mnk.ﬁmmmmc&mmtuu
szNMumm

- W'nmmmmtd%.eki B

. 2. Please | :m the checks to Chief, tss/mm Divisicn,
wma/&ng‘totnm, mmmwmm, 28 May 1953,

|

3. m inveice represcntes the total anount curnnuy mtbor- """"
1304 under Bubdjroject 70. Bowaver, since it {s anticipsted that ;”}'f I
. ﬁ;ummnn () misned for this project, the . mn should
 po% e closed. } . S :

- - i

Attachseats: = £ ﬁf,f,,,,,-chw,;n,;,~~-,‘5,\\,\,&,&. I,
Tavolce nd.cernﬁatiom \ 2PEST

Dumhutm: &
Orig & 2 =~ Addressee

e £

) o a
.‘; N - )
i [ g L

- a/> /.JIV‘ M

7R 1. B




i

sy e e % e

For services

P e T e T s

T comrIvIOATIONS

of KXULIRA, that performance 18 satisfactary, that services sxe = =
boing sccomplished In sccoxdance with mutual sgreemsnts, that a detalled

1) It is Berevy cortified that this is Invetce §2 applying to Bubgrojest

agenda of the peyments and recsipts is on file in T88/CD, that this bill

- 48 Just and correct and that payment thareof has not yet bean mede.

B e

L hTet, TS8Chenlcal Didelca

Dater -

(2) lﬁll,hinbyeerﬁ.ﬂ rtified that this invoice applies to Subproject #70

of MULTRA uich vas duly approved, and that tha project is being carried

cut in ‘sccordance vith the memorendum dated 13 April 1953 from the DI

’ R T e e

to the ID/A, and the extensica of this suthority in subsequent memoranda,

Datss

-
&
L

rE IR




-

'.,~:cgnt1mn: R o F

SUBPRQIECT T0

]

28 August 1957 %

-
ey
.

- e

e

o ikmpmudto‘beable to transpit to you.the 5 S
fonovins furdsy = , /

ex m,m on v gl D N T
_ RS tor 45028 & v N -

-~
L . ey -
These funds rep:reunt a contribution for the use of your ~
diroctor: 1;‘ “carrying out the very vorthvhill resaarch goals of é

your m'sanilﬂtlm' I o

Yours truly, o T

e

sy Y 4.~1“
AP o - . R RS > ® ua
o
. = =
-
P . i
1
2
-
¥
i
»

il




.5

September 11, 1957 .

A

Y L

This is to scknowledge the receipt of the following checks:

- - Chisck #65313 drawn on the iGN
for SZI,@{@'i"’” =

A " i

T Sheck #2774 drawn on oIRGB o

tYoitr' genﬂrm con:ribmions are greatly appreciated. The funds will be
wtilized by ouxr Board of Directors in furthering wor Aated, LD
the fleld of medical sclences, erng wor thf,fwuhil:e; reseaxch projects in

| RETURN 10 -
A

T RUCTIONS =Show name. addrees and number of

_ arhcte balow — Complert »Ipatructions To Delivering
v splavee s on ather side, when apphcable.— Moiaten
surelv attach 1o back of article.~ En-

N RECEL UZSTED.

ot e ettt ot 0 S, . - -




e T g

|
317

; ;7;:7,',',-,‘;,,,‘, , o .~_5_ . o oo 5 Augult ‘951 .

e S ffsup:aé:r 5‘? S

ety J;.-;

K
v
. <
§
o
=3
K
]
- O
?
H
a0
g
Z
O
1y
-
<
-G
S
z
I

\

|

|

\

L

G
B
E
3
O
8
2
"
{
| W

o -f‘._'vm ‘

s uxum'u. Sobpujc:t 10. lmroicn n
. Allotmen 7-2502-10-000

]

e ;‘l.,, hvo{eo M covcrthﬁproJca is attached.
Caeaa Otau invelces- will tollov., n ie uqnuud that pay:aons be madﬁf
S ac follﬂ"l- ———— 7. o} _

. . Divitlni. thqh ?SS:M;“ Offlcer, no um- u;n ?7dgy,
'--'wfa 16 Aug\ut 19570 o7 S | -

JE f*—»;"-< i o ,.",,j UL : f:__ Mﬁ.gcm: — ,‘ -
i , ey A T&S:Crbcmitd Dhrilloﬂ
B A\ R |

‘_,, é”/”és' :
/‘/Jd/'/é o:'o/—fc,,,, ,

Imolu and Coruﬁutiou o

--m“‘lbm“‘ o o T -
Orig & 2 - Addruuc R T -
1 - Comptroller o , :

X - TSS/FASB
2 - TSS/CD ' —




| Q 70 3 }
| mvaaﬁw -
| Forserviees o sauesak

L 11,'; czn'ru:xcxrxousf

; 7.(1) It h houby corﬁﬂcd that this h lnvoice H applying to Subproject

i : ‘70 of MWLTRAO ‘h‘t PGT(OYIDIHCI is .‘u'ftct@:y. that '.rvxc.. are -
.- being accomplished la accordance with mutual agreements, that a ' -
" detailed agenda of the payments and recuipu is on file in TSS/CD, that =
this bill {e j\ut and correct md that payment thereof has not yet been .

' mado. R e

1

um: 1

Dok

Data.

, (Z) It is haroby certmed thattbin mvoice appliu to Subpro;cet 070 of

~© - "Acting Chief, 155/Chemical Division

1“
s

‘”

MKULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is being

.. carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1953

- from the DClto the DD/A, and tho“ extennou of this mthority in s oub-

inquent memoranda. ol

h.

ke

" Research Director _

Date:

LT

t
o

mJ‘. 4 L{i o

bk

. e




. 4Junel95T

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT: ~ Assignment of One IBM Electric Type-
| writer to MKULTRA Subproject 70 -

1. ‘One IBM electric typévﬁ‘xter. No. 151957 (reclaimed
from MKULTRA Subproject 57 upon its termination on. 31 May -
1957) has been asslgned for use t6 MKULTRA Subproject No, 170, —
2. Receipt is hereby acknowledged of one typewriter (1IBM *”'j:.‘:

ysically B _

Electric) No, {51957’63fl June 1957 The typewruer,will be

TBranchll o 7
_ TSS/Chemical Divislon ™

Distribution: . L
Orig &2 - TSS/CD ; , |

o e

—- &

- W

-3

|
f B‘S@_‘n‘ j .

}

«.r P




s - - —
:,777‘ - 7', - . .
- o i —; i S
Fo- ) - T - S .
~. ) ) T e . :
. K . : =g
. . , 77. 0,‘5'/&‘9’9’/ ‘“:‘_

ﬁi;qn

LW

,(»n

i)

e

D L P

(RS,

" ——

= - R =

T ATy st

o o

i
!

s A T A S Y S L7 e - A - it
.~ Y - e A TR 0 T N o g ST T el o A il AT o
X N - !
T . i
R 3 - . .
e s E . .,
R s Rt ot ey at

B R S TR AP S % A A A BRI TR S S M v R W S et S 1 . TR B W R MDA AP i I TG 4 s S
e ¥ N i
H {
H

H
:

: .
N R A O E R e o e e ST 1 g R ST bt T TR B AR Y T 2 RP B sarar

Ao

B

who)

T s B e, T AR ] AP Ay F TR

€ e rten vt b aad
H \ ’ 4
% N t
R .

N A SRR e LR BT QLT HES s S0 A A o e RS S AT e T S S VA St TR ey

v e o armianan

\
\
\lel g BT Pt

.

A

o o . T A &

L e

A 2 O e o R e B e A LS TT e S A PR CU e b h  8m

5 Ao

e v s s

e

R Ly T R D A L o 0 LS

A S 2L AR TN KA 190 e LS BATT ST TR DRI R N e TR Sl s A B kGl VS S

ramny e a4 o e g e

)
“aate

R S

{
i}
iy .

4

S NN

¥ : M
‘ : !
N i
[ TR e A 0 1 AT 00 T TR £ R R W Tt A . s R e 2 Y
3 . 1
13 ¥ . H “
B H ¢ N
4 {




f‘"umomxnw voa: 'rm: ccynnowaa .x/{/’/ IR

.1 “‘!‘ “57 2 b e

am
-a
-~

WA
oo

: A’ZTE!(TIC’H:,,,,, ek rmaco Divbloq/_ 7/“\

L ZSUBJ;EQ‘I’:’ ”'*T‘*-:,‘*nxuum Subprojm 70 ) e

- p@om md m m 43 ol !h’i”inr-tll Proj!ct uxumaa lunds

- hvc b«n obucated te eover thc s&bprojoet'a cxpﬂuu tnd :bould

SIDNEY GOTT‘LIEB SR

R Ch!d*
e e T T’i‘SIChcmlexl Dlvulon -
T:f,a'fff'appaovsn »FOR’@BLK}AT!OR """ -%;-%{*;i-; A -
<y OF ?UNOS!iiill;- R R .
Ei 27 ?Z-’é ,;, "’f;;;:

- fp—-

AR &

. Te Bosnuchmreelor \’f/i :
' Due ‘N
' Dlatrivatlons e
Orlgﬁ t I Addnuu B BN
1= T8S/OC
£-1=~TSS|FASB
1 --TSS/SRB
2 --TSS/CD

_Tss/coANENE ( May 1957)

-

N\ ]
_ 'ri N -

2 4 o




‘ Ny e § May 51 e
ET; CL BYWA SR -

MEMORANDUM FOR- THE RECORD ..

-

MKULTRA Subproject 70

—-

. 1. The purpose of Subproject 70 is tq initxate research work S
_on the "K“ (Knockout) Problem at the‘ s S

2 The scope of the research program s outlmed ‘inthe

attached research proposal, There exists within the Agency a con- o

tinuing requirement from the Operatmg Dwisions for a substance or

/]
[~
o
»
L d
k3
3
Q|
o
L".
.
”
-v
?&
.—
"I
m
:1
l=%
L3
e ]
1]
o]
pota;
- B
Qu
puras
<
e
[e ¥
=)
o
|t
O
‘1
m
=
.o
B
ﬂ
,-
a‘
2
=2
'-d
0
m
m
ﬂ‘
Wie2
Q-
k I P

immoblle, “sither conscxouslmtously, 7until deﬁmte controt
measures ¢an be instituted. It is envisioned that th\s program will
supply some of the answers so sorely neex needed

A will monitor and

3., It is expected that B

, -4, Inview of the  magnitude and scope of the project, it is -
' felt that-a-two-year pericd is required for realization of some answers
to this-intricate and complex problem, Therefore, a two-year re« —
search proposal is attached. The cost of this: program\lsestimated
at $21, 840,00 for the first year; $25, 422,00 for the second year; for
a total of $47 262 00 To this sum must be added $1, 890, 48
yur* percent servi’c*e*charge;to the® A
;'~ making the total amount for two years $49 152 48

~cover title of the pro;ect i s 2\t e . .
' and is presumably being S“PPOrted by a research grant from T
the Foundahon. e | . )«”\\

A ) e !
5. The total cost 7of,trhe pro;ect for a period of two years will Lo

not exceed $49, 152,48, Charges should bé made against Allotment
7-2502-10-001,




' 6 -The Foundation has Tequested the University to submit
a summary accounting of monies received and to return any unexe-
pended grant funds at the end of the project year.

- 1. Tme to any. perm@ggg equipment purchased by funds -

granted the University shall be retained by_ them in lleu of higher
overhead rates. . : , -

- 8. It was mutually agreed that documentation and accountmg

for travel expenses which are reimbursable by the University shall =~
conform with the accepted practices of that institution, o ;
- 9, The requirement for a six months' informal accounting -

on the part of the_ prinmsal mvestigator is waived, 3
; - 10, 48 ig cleared through TOPiSEC'R'ETﬁd'i§?@§'r’é’f'»"' e
of the true purposes of the program. Also, he has agreed tocomply 5
with the requirements of the Memorandum of Agreement, ,7
Chief, Branch Il , .
TSS/Chemical Division - -

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION _ e
OF FUNDS:—. - ] o - -

Research D ecto‘n

Date: ‘313;; f,’,;f;:' . 7,

Attached: e

Researchpropesal =~ -~ =~
Distribution: R ;3
Original only T T
[ )
-
—a
=
3
i




THE "K" PROBLEM Q

. here'ex!sts within the Agency a aﬁggntinuing requirement from =

" the Operating Divisions for a §ubstanee or substances that will render
an individual or animal helpless and immobile, either consciously or L

unconsciously, until definite control measures can be instituted, The
instances and situations where such an advantage can be utilized are,{ -
too numerous to. be mentioned, Within TSS/CD this problem has been
des1gnated the "K" (‘(nockout) Problem, _

etc.) numerous | bits of disjointed information have been accumulated in S

- this area, Many provocative suggestions were raised that warrant
further investigatmn. To date, there are no active projects or indivi-
duals specifically established by TSS/CD for the investigation of this

" problermn, Therefore, this project was designed for the purposes of -
centralizing all efforts in this field, consolidating the ex ‘existing data,

"and inftiating-active research on some of the many: ‘existing provocative

suggestwns. o T S ) _
= ]

N divd:s 6116 st

. B -3;51. The Eanmental Evaluation of Sedative Agents o 7 o

A, Tick Paralysxs

incriminated in a clinical s syndrome commonly referred to as. Miek
paralysis", This syndrome occurs in both man-and animals, It
.results from a tick bite, and is characterized by-ascending flaceid "\L
paralyS\s of the musculature.v Removal of ‘the tick is usually followed

. paralysis Lemams obscure. The disease is believed to result from
the inoculation of some unidentified tick- generated toxic substance
- “which appears “to'be neurotropic, . ..

As a by product of PrOJect Naomi, a sizeable amount of this -

expenmental evaluation of this substance as a sedative agent mu be
" carried out within the scope of this "K" Problem project, T




. Dowagraded to: (QUENRITAL & -
. by-authori€y.of : AESENEND 4 3

- dater June 1977

o, B
t’ ~

‘E2 IPDST; CL BY Mg’ B;h,,,Naréotic,Ef_fecLof,Eﬁa&,ty,A,eids o . .

@ v -

" As a result of preliminary investigations carried out within =~
MKULTRA Subproject 57 (terminated 31 May;19587), it was found that .
the parenteral administration of fatty acids-induced-a state of uncon= =
sciousness in small animals which when examined by electroencephalo- -
gram technlques turned out to be similar to ordinary'sleep, The
length of narcosis varied with the dose of the fatty acid administered, )

of gxtreme Interest is the fact that fatty acids, unlike other narcotic .
agents, are normal constituents of the diet and body tissues. v -
; Investigailqg\vﬂl'be qgrfied out on: . -
1. Mé’éhé.hism of fatty acid narcosis, -
. 2. Effective modes of administration other than 7 .
parenteral,ig,. oral, respiratory, " =~ -
.+ 3..Additional fatty acids = short or-tongchain, -
saturated and unsaturated. - . i
| €. Assay of New Sedative Agents a

" The methods usually employed for the-assay of sedative drugs-

“are not specifically directed toward the evaluation of sedative activity
although all methods utilize one or another of the characteristics of "
"5leep" as the.criterion of efféct, In the absence of @ pharmacological '

definition of sleep, evaluation of sedative action has been conducted = e
at different levels of this state, ranging from sleep itself to hypnosis, -
and even to general anesthesia, It is apparent that the criteria or -
endpoints employed in such evaluations have either overshot the target B

of sed,atiomorfha,v,e,nbt bracketed it adequately, This then leadstoa™
state of general confusion in the evaluation of the newer sedative agents,

— - — - —

. Toutilize effectively the sedative agents available, both tested =
and uatested, requires the development of a systematic method of =~~~
testing and systematic method of characterizing the drug, both in =

terms of the symptomatology produced and in terms of describing »

_ poteney in producing given effects by means of standardized and valid i
N statistical, fprdcedures, An objective report will be designed that will

attempt to 'standardize the reporting procedure for: all TSS/CD research

!

Dorzgraded to: (f ?;'1;55%?57151 ) - s -

by authority of : JEENRB. A1 Y i 4

cate: Juns 1377 o 4 *

SR Y S | -

. B ) ) B . R e wmL l . (,&




. e

s

by authority of ; JuRes A ——s
. date: Juie 1977 = ¥ Y

R e

i

Rk

Downgraded to: (QYENIAL A -==diRlT o
by authority of: UNNENENEE Awuwww_%_ : _ )

E2 IMPDET

; O BY AR |

in man,. Clij\ii;’;*a}:@ressions are

g R T 7;)?3( __

projeéts employing animal expejﬁw[’pygqédﬁfe;. e
il. Incapacitating Agents ~— -
‘As a result of animal testing procedures, a number of =
centrally acting skeletal muscle relaxants fiave been found, Several = -—
are or have-been evaluated clinically in man with vary ing results, :
Occasionally, clinical reports appear claiming that certain pharma-— °

cological agents that have minimal mu'_sclé relaxant effects in some . =~
experimental animal preparations produce dramatic rellef of spasticity -

the usual criteria of effectiveness. .

B Nt n

Thera exists within the IenenmmaniSiiNS B '
ST the opportunity for clinical evaluations of = -
some centrally acting skeletal muscie rélaxafts on the therapeutic - - ’
relief of spasticity in man, B : -

W b

h“‘ “n.‘.‘ B h

)

R

s

§
™y, W

. E2 I

date: June 1977 . . )
037 CL oY SN % *

* . . - .
s




fi=0e1: Cu BL B
 First year
Neurophysiologist (M, D.)

Research associate (Ph'.‘n_)

- Lab technician

e - —6,000,00 -

ALabj,ssis!t'ant and secretary

- Eqi“iprmen‘t. "apéa(ratus

" Supplles; expendables

-

‘ Unlvérs{ty _J?M—e"agy(l4%)*":'

Secoﬁd year -

'+ Neurophysiologist (M.D.)

Research associate (Ph.D.)

. L?bﬁtééhnigjan‘

. Lab assistant and secretary

Equipment, apparatus, etc.

- supplies, expendables, animals

" Animal keeper

Univ?rslty,qger,head (14%)

COFIBENTIAL, :
of : NG A}

4, 000,00
3,000,000
~3,000,00 T
2,500,060 . =

I;OOOIOOWf”W"

$19,500,00 =

2,340.00 v

($21,840,00

7, 000,00
4, 500,00 o
3,300,00

3,200.00

1, 500,00

T 1,000,000 =

1, 800,00

$22,300,00

3,122.00
$25, 422,00

ot 1




